

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/9/2020 4:02 PM

No. 366839
(consolidated with 369811)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

IVONNE CAMPBELL and VINCE CAMPBELL,
wife and husband and the marital community thereof

Appellants-Plaintiffs,

v.

ANA FERNANDEZ and JOHN DOE FERNANDEZ,
wife and husband and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents-Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

John A. Raschko, WSBA #45481
Miller, Mertens & Comfort, PLLC
1020 North Center Parkway, Suite B
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 374-4200 (phone)
(509) 374-4229 (fax)
jraschko@mmclegal.net
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

 1. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the first lawsuit filed by Campbell due to a failure of proof of service of process prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations.

 2. Whether the trial court erred in denying Campbell’s Motion for Reconsideration after dismissal of the first suit.

 3. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the second identical lawsuit on equitable grounds including res judicata and collateral estoppel.

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Facts and Procedural History.....1

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Campbell’s First Lawsuit was Properly Dismissed.....6

 1. There was Insufficient Service.....6

 2. There was Insufficient Proof of Service.....11

 B. Campbell’s Motion for Reconsideration was Properly Dismissed.....13

 C. Campbell’s Second Identical Lawsuit was also Properly Dismissed.....15

 1. Campbell’s only Legal Basis for filing two Identical cases was Banzeruk, which does not Support it...15

 2. No Support for Claim that Res Judicata does not Apply.....17

 3. Res Judicata Applies because the Initial Case was Dismissed with Prejudice.....20

4. Estoppel also still Applies.....	21
5. There are Numerous Equitable and Public Policy rationales for dismissal of the Second Suit.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp,</i> 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86, 92 (2008).....	13
<i>Banzeruk v. Estate of Howitz,</i> 132 Wn. App. 942, 135 P.3d 512 (2006).....	15,16,17
<i>Chen v. State,</i> 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	13,14
<i>Davis v. Blumenstein,</i> 7 Wn. App. 2d 103, 432 P.3d 1251 (2019).....	6,7,8
<i>Fortson-Kemmerer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 198 Wn. App. 387, 393 P.3d 849 (2017).....	17
<i>Heinzig v. Seok Hwang,</i> 189 Wn. App. 304, 354 P.3d 943 (2015).....	8
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	20,21
<i>In re Cogswell's Estate</i> 189 Wn. 433, 65 P.2d 1082 (1937).....	20
<i>In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.,</i> 157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010).....	8,9

<i>James v. McMurry,</i> 195 Wn. App. 144, 380 P.3d 591 (2016).....	12,13
<i>Maib v. Md. Cas. Co.,</i> 17 Wn.2d 47, 135 P.2d 71 (1943).....	20,21
<i>Martin v. Meier,</i> 111 Wn.2d 471, 760 P.2d 925 (1988).....	8,12
<i>Martin v. Triol,</i> 121 Wn.2d 135, 847 P.2d 471 (1993).....	8
<i>Morinaga v. Vue,</i> 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	14
<i>NOVA Contracting, Inc. v. City of Olympia,</i> 191 Wn. 2d 854, 426 P.3d 685 (2018).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Cohn,</i> 1 Wn.2d 54, 95 P.2d 38 (1939).....	19,20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	13
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia,</i> 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	8
<i>Woodruff v. Spence,</i> 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1995).....	6
<u>Court Rules</u>	
Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 3.....	6
Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59.....	13,14
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.28.080.....	7
RCW 46.64.040.....	7,8,9,10

Secondary Sources

14 Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 7:1 (2d ed.).....6

14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:46 (3d ed.).....22

14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 35:55 (3d ed.).....22
